



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM APPL. 73837/2024 in**
W.P.(C) 16920/2024

SH VIKASH KUMAR AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Rajiv Agarwal, Advocate

versus

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND
ANRRespondents

Through: None

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

% **ORDER**
17.12.2024
[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM APPL. 73837/2024 (for clarification of order dated 06.12.2024)

1. Learned counsel for petitioners has filed this application. It is submitted by learned counsel that although order dated 06.12.2024 specifically restrains the respondents from changing working conditions of the petitioners, the respondents continue to transfer the petitioners, which is tantamount to changing the working conditions and to terminating their services under the garb of transfer. It is further submitted by learned counsel that in order to ensure that the respondents are not under any mistaken impression, a clarification is required that transfer of services is a change in working conditions. It is for this reason that the petitioners have opted not to file contempt proceedings at the outset.



2. Subject to petitioners taking steps within one week, notice through all modes be issued to the respondents returnable on 13.02.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

DECEMBER 17, 2024/as

Click here to check corrigendum, if any