



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 16920/2024**
SH VIKASH KUMAR AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Ms. L. Gangmei, Advocate.

versus

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND
ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Arjun M. and Ms. Jayanti Jha,
Advocates for R-1.
Mr. Saurabh Rastogi and Ms. Smriti
Maheshwari, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **15.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 73837/2024 (for clarification of order dated 06th December, 2024) & CM APPL. 8765/2025 (for modification of order dated 06th December, 2024) in W.P.(C) 16920/2024

2. The present applications have been filed under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking clarification and modification of the judgment/order dated 06th December, 2024, passed by the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court.

3. However, learned Counsel for the petitioners submits that the present applications are required to be placed before the Co-ordinate Bench of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Girish Kathpalia, who has passed the impugned order.

4. Subject to orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, list these applications before the Co-ordinate Bench of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Girish Kathpalia on 20th April, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

APRIL 15, 2026/MR/TP